

No. 19-17501

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SIERRA CLUB; SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, in his official capacity;  
MARK T. ESPER, Acting Secretary of Defense, in his official capacity; CHAD F.  
WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; and  
STEVEN MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**APPELLEES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT  
RULE 27-3 TO LIFT STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:19-cv-892-HSG

---

Dror Ladin  
Noor Zafar  
Jonathan Hafetz  
Hina Shamsi  
Omar C. Jadwat  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 343-0770

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Mollie M. Lee  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern  
California, Inc.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493

Sanjay Narayan\*  
Gloria D. Smith\*  
Sierra Club Environmental Law  
Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel.: (415) 977-5772

David Donatti  
Andre I. Segura  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Texas  
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Tel.: (713) 325-7011

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*\*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Defendants Have Not Even Attempted to Show Irreparable Harm.....	2
II. Defendants Have Not Shown a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	3
a. Defendants do not have unreviewable authority to remake the federal budget. ....	3
b. The Southern border is not a “military installation” under 10 U.S.C. § 2801. ....	7
c. Defendants cannot aggrandize DHS’s projects under a claim of military necessity.....	9
III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against a Stay of the Injunction. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	6
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5
<i>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	6

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2

*Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP*,  
 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....5

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4, 5

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....8

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 11, 12

*Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health*,  
 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4, 5

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....9, 12

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 2801 .....7

10 U.S.C. § 2808..... 1, 3, 7, 10

2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act,  
 Pub. Law No. 115-245 (2019) ..... 1, 3, 10

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,  
 Pub. Law No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....8

**Other Authorities**

Michael J. Vassalotti & Brendan W. McGarry,  
 Cong. Research Serv., IN11017, *Military Construction Funding in the Event of a  
 National Emergency* (Jan. 11, 2019) .....7
